
Questions and Answers during Advertisement  
for NV PRA LAME 112(1), Echo Bay Access Road 

 

 
July 30, 2012 

 
1. Q:  Do you anticipate any kind of a pre bid meeting or pre bid job walk for this project? 

 
A:  No. 

 
2. Q:  Have subcontracting percentage or dollar goals been established for this project? 

Page, A-iii, states that a large business must submit a plan however the link to the form is 
blank in regards to percentage and dollar amounts. 

 
A:  See Clause 52.236-1 of the bid document on page C-15. 

 
 

August 2, 2012 
 

3. Q: I have tried to download the subcontracting plan per Page A-v, but it will not load, 
can you please make this pdf available so we can print it? 

 
A: The pdf is now available on our website under the job advertisement at the following 
web address: http://www.cflhd.gov/contracting/construction/AdvertisedProjects.cfm 

 
 

August 15, 2012 
 

4. Q:  Page E-20 of the SCR’s, last paragraph, completion date to be 3/29/13, what is the 
anticipated NTP date so we know when the project start date is? 

 
A:  The exact date of the Notice to Proceed is unknown at this time.  It is 
anticipated that the Notice to Proceed will be issued shortly after the bid opening 
and is dependent upon contractor Performance and Payment bonds, 
subcontracting plan approval, and other factors. 
 

5. Q:  Page E-42 of the SCR’s, paragraph 154.03A, “refer to the notice to bidders regarding 
the government-furnished lab”, I can’t find anything in that section pertaining to this. 

 
A:  This was addressed on Amendment A001 available on the www.cflhd.gov 
website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Questions and Answers during Advertisement  
for NV PRA LAME 112(1), Echo Bay Access Road 

 
6. Q:  In the reconstruction areas where we are removing the existing asphalt, will you 

allow the asphalt to be milled or pulverized and used within the project limits (IE: base, 
shouldering material, method 2 base, used in staging areas, used within the Park at dirt 
parking lot locations and etc.)? 

 
A:  It is the contractors responsibility to ensure all materials meet specifications, so if the 
contractors chooses to use the recycled asphalt materials when creating other materials, it 
is at the risk of the contractor.  Section 204.14 requires contractors to “dispose of 
unsuitable or excess material legally off the project.”  It is the policy of Lake Mead 
Recreation Area that no asphalt materials be used for shouldering or buried within the 
roadway.   
 

7. Q:  On Sheet T-13 of the plans, Fence, Tortoise Barrier detail, the fence fabric 12mm 
mesh statement does not match Note 6 under the notes on the same page, please clarify. 

 
A:  The correct size of the Mesh should be 25mm x 50mm.  An Amendment, A002, will 
be issued addressing this issue. 
 

8. Q:  Should a Traffic & Safety Supervisor be included as a pay/bid item?  SCR Section 
635.26, page 102: at the end of the section, an addition refers to the measurement and 
payment for a Traffic & Safety Supervisor as if that were a pay item, although it doesn't 
appear in the bid items. 

 
A:  This will be addressed in Amendment A002.  The Traffic Control Supervisor will be 
moved to the 156 section (public traffic) and is considered subsidiary to the project. 
 

9. Q:  Does this project require ARRA signs?  Plan Sheet T28 shows the standard drawings 
for ARRA signs, but we can find no reference to those signs elsewhere in the SCR's or 
Plans. 
 
A:  The ARRA signs are not a requirement, and this page will be removed from the plans 
in Amendment A002. 

 
 
 
 
 
  


